THE CITY COUNCIL.

JOHN F, BROCK

OF THE
PRESIDENT CITY OF PROVIDENCE. RHODE ISLLAND
41 KOSSUTH ST, February 15 s 1965

Mr. D. Lverett Whelan
City Clerk

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island,
Dear Everett:

In accordance with the provisions of City Council
Resolution No. 101, Approved January 8, 1963, I have
appointed the following members of the Council to serve
on the Special Committee for the Celebration of the
Fourth of July, 1963%:

Councilman Jacob J. Alprin
Councilman Thomas L. Fayne
Councilman Sylvester Perry
Councilman Charles A. Pisaturo

Councilman Thomas W. Pearlman

Very truly yo rs,

o e @«e/\

hn Fo Brock
President.
IN CITY COUNC[L
......... FEB 21 1963
e REWHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT

AME BE RECEIVEL.
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W" CLERK



OF THE
PRESIDENT CITY OF PROVIDENCE., RHODE ISLAND
JOHN F. BROCK

41 KOSSUTH ST,

February 13, 1963

Mr. D. Everett Whelan
City Clexrk

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island.

Dear Everett:

In accordance with the provisions of City Council
Resolution No. 104, Approved January 8, 1963, I hgve
appointed the following members of the Council to serve
on the Special Committee for Columbus Day Celebration:

Councilman Edward P. Quigley
Councilman Ralph Matera
Councilman Henry E. Laliberte

Councilman Anthony B. Sciarretta

Councilman Charles A. Kilvert

Very truly yours,

/7 = A
/D?:éverett Whelan \\\\\\\\\\‘
L City Clerk

IN CITY COUNCIL
FEB 21 1963
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D. Everett Whelan
- A City Clerk

i48

CITY OF PROVIDENCE - RHODE ISLAND - Walter H. Reynolds, Mayor

OFFICE OF THE CI1TY CLERK Vincent Vespia
First Deputy

CITY HALL William E. McWilliams
Second Deputy

February 18,
1903

TO THE HONORABLE THE CITY COUNCIL

OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

Gentlemen:

In accordance with the provisions of
Section 37, Chapter 832 of the Public Laws of 1940,
I have this day sappointed William H. Matthews of
Providence as Second Deputy City Clerk to fill the

vacancy caused by the death of William E. McWilliams.

Respectfully,

ﬂZw I?Zcﬁa/ O

D. EVERETT WHELAN
City Clerk
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149
POLICE COURT

L4 JUSTICES P CLERK
EIXREDXK RRNSBEAX PEAXKIR XX ZXXDER
P CTeE T TER=IR. CITY OF PROVIDENCE XX KKK KDERK X
PETER K. ROSEDALE RHODE ISILAND FRANCIS L. PALMER

Leo M. Cooney

February 21, 1963

The Honorable City Council
Providence City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

Gentlemen:

Enclosed you will find a letter of resignation from
John P. Gallogly, Deputy Clerk of the Providence Police
Court effective February 25, 1963 which we have received
and accepted with regret.

We are also enclosing herewith a communication from
Francis L. Palmer, Clerk of the Providence Police
Court advising us of his appointment of John S.
Ziegelmayer as Deputy Clerk of the Providence Police
Court effective February 25, 1963 for the term ending
onthe first Monday of Janwary, 1965. We have approved
this appointment and respectfully submit same for your
information.

Very truly yours,

Peter K. RGs dale, Justice

(Lﬁ”‘ W’ C’“‘M’Ln

Leo M. Cooney, Justicdl
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February 21, 1963

Francis L. Palmer, Clerk

Hon. Peter K. Rosedale & Leo M. Cooney
Providence Police Court

Providence, Rhode Island

Gentlemen:

I hereby tender my resignation as Deputy Clerk of the
Providence Police Court effective Monday, February 25,
1963.

I am grateful for your appointment to this position
and submit this resignation for compelling reasons

which I have explained personally to each of you.

Very truly yours,

¥ V. Rallea 2y

JBhn\P Gallogly °
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POLICE COURT

JUSTICES e et CLERK
EERAXEEPOK K B IR XRXBE I X
AT e EE=aR, CITY OF PROVIDENCE RBERKIREHX
PETER K. ROSEDALE RHODE ISLAND FRANCIS L. PALMER

Clerk

February 21, 1963

Honorable Peter K. Rosedale
Honorable Leo M. Cooney
Providence Police Court
Providence, Rhode Island

Gentlemen:

I, Francis L, Palmer, Clerk of the Providence Police
Court, have this day appointed John 8. Ziegelmayer.
Deputy Clerk of the Providence Police Court, for
the term ending on the first Monday of January,
1965. This appointment is to be effective on
February 25, 1963.

Very truly yours,

Francis L. Palmer, Clerk
Providence Police Court

Approved:
%& )A/W IN CITY COUNCIL
Peter K. hosdﬁale Justice Fﬁgm%llgﬁgwmmwm
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TO: The Honorable the City Council
of the City of Providence
FRC:.:  Hayor Walter H. Reynolds

DATE: February 21, 1963

For your information I attach hereto a communication from
kilton F. Fillius, Jr., Executive Vice President of the Vlestgate-California
Corporation, advising me of the decision of his company to allow their option
on property at Field's Point to expire,

The Lerchants Cold Storage Company, to which an option was granted,
at the same time, has expressed an interest in retaining its option on propert:
in the same general area, as this firm appears to have a considerable degree of
confidence that an east coast tuna industry will be developed here in the near
future.

leanwhile we remain in communication with several other firms engaged
in tuna and other operations which must be regarded as potential investors in

this site,

IN CITY COUNCIL
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WESTGATE-CALITORNIA CORPORATION

SXESUTVE OFFICES 1995 Har front SaN DEGO 12, CALIFORNIA/ TELEPHONE BELMONT 2-7311

January 28, 1963

The Honorable Walter H. Reynolds
Mayor

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Mayor Reynolds:

You have, no doubt, been in contact with Michael Hallward since

we allowed our option for property on Field's Point to expire and know
that we do not plan to ask for a renewal of our option. Because we

are aware of the aisappointment our decision might cause to many in

the Providence area we have purposely neglected writing to you in

the hope that we might develop a more definitive course of action which
we could then report to you.

Throughout most of our option period for the Providence property we

were negotiating for the purchase of a cannery in Oregon. This cannery,
nroducing other seafood products, was compatible with our existing
sroducts and highly desirable as an extension of our corporate activities.
It, in fact, took precedence over an east coast plant as an outlet for

our administrative talents at this time. These negotiations were success-
fully concluded in mid-December.

Now, with regard to our future intentions. We think it an unfair im-
position to request an extension of our option in Providence. You have
a large investment in excellent waterfront facilities that should be put

to productive use as soon as possible. Though we have not changed, in
the least, our opinion of the economic feasibility of an east coast tuna
cannery, we cannot at this time give you a firm estimate of when we will
be prepared to make such a move. If our decision should come soon, we
hope to resume our relations with you.

Mr. Hallward, Mr. Hampson and all the people who have supplied us with
data that would be helpful to us in reaching a decision to locate in Providence
have done a magnificent job. With the tireless effort of men like these



L WESICATE CALITORNIA CORPORATION January 28, 1963

and the progressive policies pursued by your administration, your harbor
development should expand rapidly. | sincerely hope that you will have
space for us when we are ready to expand to that coast.

Sincerely yours,

Milton F. Fillius, Jr. /

Executive Vice President



EDMUND M. MAURO

PROVIDENCE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Vice Chairman

CHARLES M. SMITH
Secretary
MORRIS S, WALDMAN
ALBERT HARKNESS

410 HOWARD BUILDING * PROVIDENCE 3, RHODE ISLAND -+ 831-6550
February 18, 1963

JAMES F. REYNOLDS
Executive Director

The Honorable City Council
City of Providence

City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island

Gentlemen:

In accordance with Resolution No. 102 of your honorable body approved
February 8, 1963, the Redevelopment Agency has reviewed the provisions
of the Official Redevelopment Plan for the Lippitt Hill Project Area, as
recently revised, to determine whether any additional land may be made
available for school and recreation purposes within the cleared sections

of the project area now held by this Agency, and exclusive of the rehabil-
itation sections where our consent to such additional acquisition could not
be given.

The entire area cleared by this Agency within the Lippitt Hill Project Area
has been definitely committed by us for disposition at approved prices to
redevelopers. The entire cleared acreage west of Camp Street has been re-
served for redevelopment by University Heights, Incorporated for residential
and commercial purposes.

We appreciate the acknowledgement contained within your recent Resolution

No. 102, to the effect that no part of the residential area now being rehabil~
itated by individual owners in cooperation with this Agency can be considered
for such additional acquisition. The proposed connecting street along the
easterly edge of the school and recreation site is needed for neighborhood
access from Carrington Avenue to Lippitt, Howell and Dwight Streets, as shown
on the maps accompanying the report on modifications of the Official Rede-
velopment Plan approved December 21, 1962, Improvements actually accom-
plished to date on all four of the residential properties adjoining this connecting
street would make its relocation eastward particularly infeasible.

We should also point out that the properties fronting upon the southerly side of
Doyle Avenue, east of Camp Street and adjoining the available site, were found
upon inspection to be too high in quality to be included within the Lippitt Hill
Project Area or within its rehabilitation sections. We understand that these
properties have been improved since that time with respect to their compliance



The Honorable City Council
February 18, 1963
Page 2

with the city's housing code.

We respectfully call your attention to the fact that the existing 5.12 acres is
considerably larger than the 4.50 acre site provided two years ago in South
Providence for both purposes, including a playground for the elementary school
age children together with the most recently constructed Mary Fogarty School
containing a 700-pupil capacity. Moreover, this site is slightly larger than
the 5.08 acres used by the Joslin Street School which although having only a
600~ pupil capacity, includes a swimming pool and related facilities. To this
time no official information has been received by us to warrant the conclusion
of inadequacy for school and recreation purposes of the present Lippitt Hill
site, If the architect is given a reasonable opportunity to study the present
site, it is very probable that the present site will be adequate for the construc—
tion of excellent facilities for both school and recreational purposes.

Respectfully submitted,

MZ""““‘

/ James F. Reynolds

Executive Director
JFR/rb ~

N CITY COUNCIL
FEB 211963

AD:
REWH(—.REUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT

ME BE RECEIVED.
M





